

May 22, 2024

## VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Boise, Idaho 83720-0074

Monica Barrios-Sanchez Commission Secretary Idaho Public Utilities Commission PO Box 83720 RECEIVED 2024 May 22, 3:40PM IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Re: Case No. IPC-E-23-27

Idaho Power Company's Application for Approval of Capacity Deficiency To Be Utilized

For Avoided Cost Calculations

## Dear Ms. Barrios-Sanchez:

Idaho Power Company ("Company") has received the letter and attachments from Commission Staff dated May 16, 2024, advising the Company of the updated avoided cost rates for qualifying facilities using the surrogate avoided resource ("SAR") method, which have been recalculated to reflect the Company's adjustments to its capacity deficiency date determination as instructed in Order No. 36070, as well as the additional information relative to the new capacity deficit date requested by Staff for purposes of updating the SAR model. Idaho Power has reviewed the information and believes that Staff has correctly updated the SAR model to reflect the new capacity deficit information and further agrees that Staff has correctly calculated the SAR avoided cost rates for Idaho Power using the Commission-approved methodology.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Megan Goicoechea Allen Corporate Counsel

Megan goicechea Illen

cc: Camille Christen

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 22nd day of May 2024, I served a true and correct copy of the within and foregoing Idaho Power Company's Response to the Commission Staff's May 16, 2024 Letter upon the following named parties by the method indicated below, and addressed to the following:

Adam Triplett	Hand Delivered
Deputy Attorneys General	U.S. Mail
Idaho Public Utilities Commission	Overnight Mail
P.O. Box 83720	FAX
Boise, ID 83720-0074	X Email – <u>adam.triplett@puc.idaho.gov</u>
C. Tom Arkoosh	Hand Delivered
Arkoosh Law Offices	U.S. Mail
913 W. River Street, Suite 450	Overnight Mail
P.O. Box 2900	FAX
Boise, ID 83701	X Email – tom.arkoosh@arkoosh.com
	<u>erin.cecil@arkoosh.com</u>
	ODnes

Christy Davenport, Legal Assistant